PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3752502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDLEY CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS AGENT	02/16/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APOLLO MERGER COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	201 EAST SEVEN HILLS ROAD, PO BOX 998	
City:	PORT WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53074	
Name:	AESC HOLDING CORP.	
Street Address:	201 EAST SEVEN HILLS ROAD, PO BOX 998	
City:	PORT WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53074	
Name:	ALLEN EDMONDS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	201 EAST SEVEN HILLS ROAD, PO BOX 998	
City:	PORT WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53074	
Name:	APOLLO BUYER HOLDING COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	201 EAST SEVEN HILLS ROAD, PO BOX 998	
City:	PORT WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53074	
Name:	AESC MANUFACTURING CORP.	
Street Address:	201 EAST SEVEN HILLS ROAD, PO BOX 998	
City:	PORT WASHINGTON	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53074	
Name:	ALLEN-EDMONDS SALES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	201 EAST SEVEN HILLS ROAD, PO BOX 998	
City:	PORT WASHINGTON	
		PATENT

PATENT

503705861 REEL: 037804 FRAME: 0459

State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53074

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D440408
Patent Number:	D418670
Patent Number:	7219475
Patent Number:	D571521
Patent Number:	D632885
Patent Number:	D663519
Application Number:	29443582

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: DUSAN CLARK, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Address Line 2: 2001 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65241-30080
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUSAN CLARK
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Agreement (executed)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037804 FRAME: 0460

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of February 16, 2016, is made by **MEDLEY CAPITAL CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Agent</u>"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, APOLLO MERGER COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation, which on the Closing Date was merged with and into AESC HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation, and ALLEN EDMONDS CORPORATION, a Washington corporation, APOLLO BUYER HOLDING COMPANY, INC., a Delaware corporation, AESC MANUFACTURING CORP., a Delaware corporation and ALLEN-EDMONDS SALES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (each individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), each were a party to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 26, 2013 in favor of Agent (the "Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 26, 2013, in its records at Reel 031731, Frame 0098; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to the Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation: (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I of the Agreement (attached hereto and made a part hereof as Schedule I); (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof; and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Patent Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

54369422v1

PATENT REEL: 037804 FRAME: 0461 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

MEDLEY CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name: Richard Allorto

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE I

NAME OF OWNER	PATENT	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Allen Edmonds Corporation	HANGER	D440,408	04/17/2001
Allen Edmonds Corporation	LIGHTWEIGHT SHOE TREE	D418,670	01/11/2000
Allen Edmonds Corporation	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR APPLYING MODULAR PANELING ASSEMBLY	7,219,475	09/26/2003
Allen Edmonds Corporation	PANTS TROLLEY	D571,521	06/17/2008
Allen Edmonds Corporation	SHOE STITCHING	D632,885	02/22/2011
Allen Edmonds Corporation	SHOE UPPER	D663,519	07/17/2012
Allen Edmonds Corporation	GOLF SHOE SOLE	29/443,582	Filed 01/18/2013

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Agreement]

54369422v1

RECORDED: 02/23/2016

PATENT REEL: 037804 FRAME: 0463